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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
PEACE OFFICER STANDARDS AND TRAINING COMMISSION 

 
      ) 
In the matter of Shaun Callahan  ) 
      ) Case No. PI-2023-04-13-019  
____________________________________)       
  

VOLUNTARY SUSPENSION AGREEMENT  
 
In the interest of resolving the above-captioned matter and consistent with the public 

interest and laws and regulations governing the Massachusetts Peace Officer Standards and 
Training Commission (“Commission”), including M.G.L. c. 6E §§ 3(a), 8, and 10, and 555 
C.M.R. §§ 1.01–1.10, the Respondent, Shaun Callahan, and the Commission hereby enter into 
this Voluntary Disposition Agreement: 
 
Factual Findings 
 

1. The Respondent has been employed as a police officer for the Town of Norwood, 
Massachusetts, since March 21, 2021. Prior to his employment in Norwood, the Respondent 
served as a police officer in North Attleboro after graduating from a police academy in 2019. 
 

2. On July 1, 2021, the Respondent was automatically certified as a police officer in 
Massachusetts pursuant to St. 2020, c. 253 § 102, an Act Relative to Justice, Equity and 
Accountability in Law Enforcement in the Commonwealth. He renewed his certification in July 
2022, and his certification remains active. 
 

3. On January 22, 2023, the Respondent was dispatched to a location within 
Norwood in response to a reported domestic incident. Immediately upon his arrival, the 
Respondent heard several gunshots, apparently coming from the domestic incident location, but 
could not locate the shooter. Within seconds after the gunshots, a vehicle pulled out of the 
driveway of the location of the reported domestic incident. The driver of the vehicle sped down 
the street toward where the Respondent and two other officers were located. Despite that the 
Respondent could not see into the vehicle, he fired four rounds from his service firearm at the 
vehicle as the vehicle passed his location and left the area. Less than a minute had passed 
between the time of the Respondent’s arrival and the vehicle’s flight from the scene. After 
investigation, the Norwood Police Department did not locate any injured passengers. 

 
4. During interviews with both the Norwood Police Department and the Division of 

Police Standards (“Division”), the Respondent admitted that he did not see anyone possess a 
firearm, could not see the shooter, and was unaware of who occupied the vehicle. However, he 
noted that he believed the shooter may have been in the vehicle and feared that he and his fellow 
officers could have been harmed by the vehicle’s occupants. Because the vehicle did not pose an 
immediate threat to the officers at the location and because the Respondent did not know who 
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was inside the vehicle, the Respondent admitted in his interview with the Division that he 
violated the Norwood Police Department’s and the Commission’s policies as they relate to the 
use of deadly force. More specifically, the Respondent admitted that he was not justified in the 
discharge of his firearm based on the totality of the circumstances.   
 

5.  Pursuant to a settlement agreement with the Town of Norwood, the Respondent 
was suspended for 60 days without pay, with 30 days held in abeyance, on March 10, 2023. In 
addition to the suspension, he was required to complete retraining that consisted of live fire 
exercises, scenario-based decision-making exercises, and instruction on the Norwood Police 
Department’s use of force policies, which are based on the Commission’s policies. As of April 
24, 2023, Officer Callahan had completed his suspension and all retraining requirements, 
including passing an examination on the applicable use of force policies.  
 

6. On April 13, 2023, the Commission, pursuant to 555 C.M.R. §§ 1.02(2) and (4), 
authorized the Division to conduct a preliminary inquiry into allegations of misconduct against 
the Respondent regarding the January 22, 2023, incident. On September 1, 2023, the Division 
submitted its report of preliminary inquiry to the Commission. Subsequently, on September 14, 
2023, the Commission authorized the initiation of disciplinary proceedings against the 
Respondent. 
 

7. According to information received during the Division’s investigation, the 
Respondent had never been formally disciplined prior to the above-described events. The 
Norwood Police Department Chief and the Norwood General Manager noted that the 
Respondent immediately took responsibility for his error in judgment and was forthright and 
honest during all investigations of the incident. Additionally, they informed the Commission that 
they would not want to lose the Respondent as an officer.  
 
Applicable Law 
 

8. Pursuant to M.G.L. c. 6E § 3(a): 
 
The [C]ommission shall have all powers necessary or convenient to carry out and 
effectuate its purposes, including, but not limited to, the power to: 
(1) act as the primary civil enforcement agency for violations of [chapter 6E]; . . . 
(4) deny an application or limit, condition, restrict, revoke or suspend a 
certification, or fine a person certified for any cause that the commission deems 
reasonable; . . . 
(23) restrict, suspend or revoke certifications issued under [chapter 6E]; 
(24) conduct adjudicatory proceedings in accordance with chapter 30A; . . . . 
 
9. Pursuant to M.G.L. c. 6E § 10(a)(x), “[t]he [C]ommission shall […] revoke an 

officer's certification if the [C]ommission finds by clear and convincing evidence that […] the 
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officer used force in violation of section 14.” 
 

10. M.G.L. c. 6E § 14(b) provides that, “[a] law enforcement officer shall not use 
deadly force upon a person unless de-escalation tactics have been attempted and failed or are not 
feasible based on the totality of the circumstances and such force is necessary to prevent 
imminent harm to a person and the amount of force used is proportionate to the threat of 
imminent harm.” 
 

11. Furthermore, M.G.L. c. 6E § 14(d) provides that, “[a] law enforcement officer 
shall not discharge any firearm into or at a fleeing motor vehicle unless, based on the totality of 
the circumstances, such discharge is necessary to prevent imminent harm to a person and the 
discharge is proportionate to the threat of imminent harm to a person.” 

 
12. In addition, pursuant to M.G.L. c. 6E § 10(b)(iv), “[t]he [C]ommission may […] 

suspend or revoke an officer's certification if the [C]ommission finds by clear and convincing 
evidence that the officer was suspended or terminated by their appointing agency for disciplinary 
reasons, and any appeal of said suspension or termination is completed.” 

 
13. Pursuant to M.G.L. c. 6E § 10(h), the Commission may institute a disciplinary 

hearing after an officer’s appointing agency has issued a final disposition on the alleged 
misconduct. 

 
14. “Unless otherwise provided by law, agencies may . . .  make informal disposition 

of any adjudicatory proceeding by stipulation, agreed settlement, consent order or default.” 
M.G.L. c. 30A § 10.  
 
Resolution 
 

In view of the foregoing, the Commission has determined that the public interest would 
best be served by the disposition of this matter without further enforcement proceedings, on the 
basis of the following terms and conditions which have been agreed to by the Respondent: 

  
15. The Respondent agrees to the suspension of his law enforcement officer 

certification in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, pursuant to M.G.L. c. 6E §§ 3(a) and 
10(b)(iv), for a period of thirty days, beginning on the date this agreement is executed by the 
Commission. This thirty-day period will be in addition to the suspension that the Respondent 
already served in relation to the January 22, 2023, incident. 
 

16. During the thirty-day suspension period, the Respondent shall not work in a law 
enforcement capacity. The Respondent shall also refrain from all conduct prohibited by the 
Commission during the period of suspension.  

 



17. In addition to the thirty-day suspension, the Respondent shall abide by all

retraining recommendations as prescribed by the Municipal Police Training Committee. 

18. The Respondent agrees that, if he should fail to abide by any of the tenns and

conditions of this agreement during his suspension, this agreement shall become void, and the 

Division may, without prior notice to the Respondent, take the following steps: 

a. initiate adjudicatmy proceedings against the Respondent;

b. seek discipline against the Respondent based on any ground supported by the

evidence in its preliminary inqui1y, including grounds beyond those covered by

this agreement; and

c. seek any level of discipline supported by the evidence, up to and including the

revocation of the Respondent's certification and the ent1y of his information onto

the National Decertification Index.

19. This Voluntary Suspension Agreement is limited to the alleged discharge of the

Respondent's firearm without justification during the January 22, 2023, incident. Should it later 

be dete1mined that any individual was injured by the discharge of the Respondent's fireaim, the 

Division reserves the right to re-open the investigation to dete1mine whether additional discipline 

is warranted. 

20. The Respondent waives all rights to contest the factual findings, conclusions of

law, terms and conditions, or other provisions contained in this agreement in any administrative 

or judicial forum to which the Commission is or may be a party. 

21. The Respondent acknowledges that, once this Agreement and any Order of

Suspension issued by the Commission are executed, they will be public documents and will be 

published on the Commission's website pursuant to M.G.L. c. 6E, § IO(g). Furthermore, the 

status of the Respondent's certification will be publicly available on certain lists and databases 

published by the Commission. 

22. This Agreement shall be effective as of the date it is approved by the

Commission. 

Date Margaret R. Hinkle, Chair 
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December 20, 2023


